
 
 

Date of issue: Tuesday, 5 April 2022 
 
  
MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Ajaib (Chair), A Cheema (Vice Chair), Dar, 

J Davis, R Davis, Gahir, Mann, Muvvala and S Parmar) 
  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 13TH APRIL, 2022 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 

WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

MADELEINE MORGAN 
 
07736 629 349 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 

 
GAVIN JONES 
Chief Executive 

 
AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
  

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

- - 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 9 and 
Appendix B of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed.  

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

  
2.   Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - 

To Note 
 

1 - 2 - 

 
3.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 23rd March 

2022 
 

3 - 6 - 

 
4.   Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 

 
7 - 8 - 

 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
  

5.   P/12934/018 - Theale, Old Bath Road, 
Colnbrook, Slough, SL3 0NS 
 

9 - 46 Colnbrook 
with Poyle 

 Officer’s Recommendation: Delegate to the 
Planning Manager for Approval. 
 

  

 
6.   P/01276/004 - 277-279 High Street, Slough, SL1 

1BN 
 

47 - 108 Central 

 Officer’s Recommendation: Delegate to the 
Planning Manager for Refusal. 
 
Note:  Since the committee agenda was 
published – the application has been withdrawn 
by the applicant. 
 

  

 
MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
  

7.   Members’ Attendance Record 
 

109 - 110 All 
 

8.   Date of Next Meeting - 25th May 2022 
 

- - 

 
 

Press and
[...]
Conduct’s requirement to declare interests and withdraw from 
meetings prevents most obvious forms of bias, e.g. not deciding your own planning 
application.  However, members may also consider that a “non-pecuniary interest” 
under the Code also gives rise to a risk of what is called apparent bias. The legal test is: 
“whether the fair-minded and informed observer, having considered the facts, would 
conclude that there was a real possibility that the Committee was biased’.  A fair minded 
observer takes an objective and balanced view of the situation but Members who think 
that they have a relationship or interest that may raise a possibility of bias, should seek 
advice. 
 
This is a complex area and this note should be read as general guidance only. 
Members who need advice on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring 
Officer.

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 23rd March, 2022. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Ajaib (Chair), Dar, Gahir and S Parmar 
  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillors A Cheema, J Davis, R Davis, Mann and 

Muvvala 
 

 
PART I 

 
95. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

96. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 
 

97. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 26th January 2022  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th January 2022 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

98. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note  
 
The Human Rights Act statement was noted. 
 

99. Planning Applications  
 
The Amendment Sheet, which included details of alterations and amendments 
received since the agenda was circulated had been sent to Committee 
Members and published on the Council website. Members confirmed they had 
received and read it prior to the consideration of planning applications. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee under the Public 
Participation Scheme prior to the application being considered by the 
Committee as follows:- 
 
P/02411/022 – Thames Central, Hatfield Road, Slough, SL1 1QE – the agent 
addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved – That the decisions taken in respect of the planning applications 

as set out in the minutes below, subject to the information, 
including conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Planning Manager and the Amendment Sheet circulated to 
Members prior to the meeting and subject to any further 
amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee. 

 
 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



 
Planning Committee - 23.03.22

 
100. P/02411/022 - Thames Central, Hatfield Road, Slough, SL1 1QE  

 
Application  Decision  

 
Construction of a side and roof 
extension to existing building to 
provide 52 apartments, involving the 
formation of a fourteeen storey 
building. 

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval, subject to the 
satisfactory completion of a s106 
agreement, finalising conditions and 
pre-commencement conditions, and 
any other minor changes. 
 
 

 
101. Slough Local Plan - Initial Report on Consultation of the Release of 

Green Belt Sites for Family Housing  
 
The Planning Policy Manager introduced a report that informed Members 
about the results of the consultation exercise on the potential release of 
Green Belt sites for family housing. 
 
It was recognised that there was a particular need for more family housing in 
Slough and most sites in the town were not suitable for family housing which 
meant new housing was predominantly flats and small units.  Greenfield sites 
provided an opportunity for family and affordable housing.  The consultation 
had set out ten possible sites for release.  Consultation had taken place 
between 5th November to 17th December 2021 with a leaflet sent to every 
household in Slough.  A total of 417 responses had been received and 60% of 
respondents thought there was no need for m
[...]
 response to the consultation on the proposed release 

of Green Belt sites for family housing be noted. 
 

102. Planning Appeal Decisions  
 
Members received and noted details of planning appeals determined since 
the previous report to the Committee. 
 
Resolved – That details of planning appeals be noted. 
 

103. Members' Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the record of Members’ attendance for 21/22 be noted. 
 

104. Date of Next Meeting - 13th April 2022  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 13th April 2022. 
 

105. Vote of Thanks  
 
The Chair stated that this would be last meeting of the committee that the 
Planning Policy Manager, Paul Stimpson, would be attending as he would 
shortly be leaving the Council. 
 
Mr Stimpson had worked for the Council for 37 years and had made a huge 
contribution to the Committee and to planning policy in the Borough.  
Members gave a vote of thanks to Mr Stimpson for his service to Slough and 
to the Council. 
 
Resolved – That Planning Policy Manager, Paul Stimpson, be given a vote 

of thanks for his service to Slough and to the Council over the 
past 37 years. 

 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.05 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Human Rights Act Statement 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2nd October 2000, and 
it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public authority to act in 
a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right.  In particular Article 8 (Respect for 
Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Peaceful Enjoyment of Property) apply to 
planning decisions.  When a planning decision is to be made, however, there is further 
provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest.  In the vast 
majority of cases existing planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise 
between private rights and public interest, and t
[...]
e: 
 
13 Week Date: 

 
OUTLINE 
 
15-April-2022 

 
Agent: 

 
Bharya DBC Ltd., 76 Poplar Avenue, Edgbaston, Birmingham, B17 8ES 

 
Location: 
 

 
Land rear of Theale, Old Bath Road, Colnbrook, Slough, SL3 0NS 

Proposal: Outline planning permission with some matters reserved for the 
redevelopment of the site to provide 24 No. flats contained within 2 
separate apartment blocks. Block C will contain 4 storeys and Block D 
will contain 5 storeys together with access parking and hard 
landscaping. 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning Manager 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 5



P/12934/018 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, and comments 

that have been received from consultees, and all other relevant 
material considerations, it is recommended the application be 
delegated to the Planning Manager:  
 
1) For approval subject to: The satisfactory completion of a s106 
agreement, finalising conditions and pre-commencement conditions, 
and any other minor changes. 
 
2) Refuse the application if a satisfactory s106 Agreement is not 
completed by 31st October 2022, unless otherwise agreed by the 
Planning Manager. 
 

1.2 Under the current constitution, this application is to be determined at 
Planning Committee, as it is an application for a major development 
comprising more than 10 dwellings. 

 
  
 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 This is an outline planning application with only landscaping reserved 

for future determination: 
 
 Construction of two blocks of flats – Block C to be 4-storeys and 

Block D to be 5-storeys. 
 Comprising the provision of 24 self-contained residential units. 
 The mix entails 12no. 1-bedroom and 12no. 2-bedroom flats 
 Car parking in a mix of ground level open and undercroft areas 

providing 42 spaces for the proposed residential units – seven are 
to be provided with electric charging facilities – six are to be 
designated for disabled a
[...]
ervice. Adjoining to 
the west of the railway is a mix of three storey and two storey 
residential units. The nearest three storey block has retail units on the 
ground floor. 

  
3.7 At the southern end of the site is the Poyle Channel. 
  
3.8 Some trees remain within the site at its southern end adjacent to 

Rosary Farm. 
  
  
4.0 Relevant Site History 

 
4.1 Relevant site history relating to this site is as follows:  

 
P/12934/013 - Redevelopment of site to provide 27no. flats contained 
within one 5 storey and one 4 storey block together with access 
parking and landscaping. (Retrospective) – APPROVED 10/12/2020. 
 
P/12934/009 - Redevelopment of site to provide 22no. flats contained 
within one 5-storey and one 4-storey blocks together with access, 

Page 11



parking and landscaping – APPROVED 08/03/16.  
 
P/12934/007 - Application for the extension of time to implement extant 
planning permission P/12934/004 for erection of a three-storey 
frontage block containing 6 no. one-bedroom flats and 2no four-storey 
rear terraced blocks each containing 3 no. three-bedroom houses; 
together with access and parking for 18 no. cars – APPROVED 
15/09/11. 
 
P/12934/004 - Erection of a three-storey frontage block containing 6no. 
x one bedroom flats and 2no.four-storey rear terraced blocks each 
containing 3no. three-bedroom houses; together with access and 
parking for 18no. cars – APPROVED 31/07/08. 
 
P/12934/002 - Demolition of existing bungalow and other buildings and 
redevelopment to provide 22no. flats in two blocks three and four 
storeys high to accommodate 17no. one-bedroom flats and 5no. two-
bedroom flats together with access and parking for 33 cars – 
APPROVED 07/06/06. 

  
  
5.0 Neighbour Notification 

 
5.1 In accordance with Article 15 of The Town and Country Planning 

(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (as 
amended) site notices were displayed at five lampposts in the local 
area – on Old Bath Road and around Meadowbroo
[...]
haeology (section 8.0) 

 Impact on the character and appearance of the area inc. Landscape 
& Ecology (section 9.0) 

 Impact on amenity of neighbouring occupiers (section 10.0) 
 Living conditions for future occupiers of the development inc. 

Noise/Disturbance (section 11.0) 
 Flooding & Drainage (section 12.0) 
 Land contamination (section 13.0) 
 Highways and parking (section 14.0) 
 Infrastructure & Affordable Housing (section 15.0) 
 Heathrow (section 16.0) 
 Equalities (section 17.0) 
 S.106 Contributions (section 18.0) 
 Conclusion relating to Planning Balance (section 19.0) 

  
  
8.0 Principle of development inc. Green Belt, Housing Mix and 

Archaeology 
 

8.1 The National Planning Policy Framework 2021 encourages the 
effective and efficient use of land. The earlier approved schemes under 
SBC ref: P/12934/009 and P/12934/013, as each approved the use of 
the adjacent part of the site for flatted accommodation, are material 
considerations in the assessment of these latest proposals. It is noted 
that the overriding issues of the proposed development have been 
agreed in those planning permissions. Namely, those approvals 
confirmed, firstly, the case for flatted accommodation rather than family 
oriented dwellings in this specific location, and additionally, the 
approval of a form of development in relation to a range of issues 
including impact on the Green Belt, the risk of flooding, the trigger for 
off-site affordable housing, the impact on potential archaeological 
findings, aircraft noise and the likelihood of contamination upon the 
site. So, subject to the consideration of the specifics of this application, 
which seek a further two blocks, it is accepted that the current scheme 
accords with that material consideration in respect of the principle of 
the land use. As such, the proposals comply with the overall thrust of 
the NPPF. 

  
8.2 Whilst the principle of flatted residential development in this case is not  

unacceptable, there is 
[...]
policies in the NPPF. 

  
  
20.0 PART C: RECOMMENDATION 

 
  
20.1 Having considered the relevant policies and planning considerations 

set out above, it is recommended the application be delegated to the 
Planning Manager:  
 
A) For approval subject to:- 
 

1) the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Agreement  to 
secure the financial contributions and highways scheme set 
out in paragraph 18.0; 

2) agreement of the pre-commencement conditions with the 
applicant/agent; 

3) finalising conditions; and any other minor changes.  
 
B) Refuse the application if the completion of the Section 106 
Agreement is not finalised by 31st October 2022 unless a longer 
period is agreed by the Planning Manager, or Chair of the Planning 
Committee. 

  
  
21.0 PART D: LIST CONDITIONS AND INFORMATIVES 

Page 30



 
1. Reserved Matters 

 
Details of the landscaping of the site, road and footpath design, vehicular 
parking and turning provision, (hereinafter collectively referred to as 'the 
reserved matters') shall be approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority prior to the commencement of the development. 
 
The detailed scheme shall cover both hard and soft landscaping, as well 
as, tree and shrub planting, including the trees and shrubs to be retained 
and/or removed and the type, density, position and planting heights, along 
with staking/guying, mulching, feeding, watering and soil quality, of new 
trees and bee-friendly shrubs, and details of hardsurfaces which shall 
include compliance with the surface water drainage mitigation as approved 
under condition 6 of this planning permission. 
 
The details must comply with Advice Note 3, ‘Wildlife Hazards’ as set out 
under Informative 14 below and identify: 
 
- the species, number and spacing of trees and shrubs 
- details of any water features 

 
No subsequent alterations to the approved landscaping scheme are to 
take place unless submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 
[...]
t/uploads/2016/09/Advice-Note-4-Cranes-2016.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Registration Date: 
 
Officer: 

12-Oct-2021 
 
Christian Morrone 

Application No: 
 
Ward: 

P/01276/004 
 
Central 

 
Applicant: 

 
Mr. Harjit Singh, Opus 
Homes LTD 
 

 
Application Type: 
 
13 Week Date: 

 
Major 
 
11 January 2022 

 
Agent: 

 
Mr. Albert Ogunsanya, Zyntax Chartered Architects 8, Arborfield Close, 
Slough, SL1 2JW 

 
 
Location: 
 

 
 
277-279 High Street, Slough, SL1 1BN 

 
Proposal: 

 
Outline planning permission (with matters of access, layout and scale) 
for the demolition of the existing buildings on 277-279 High Street and 
redevelopment consisting three buildings, one of a single storey link 
building for cycle store and reception area, one ground plus six storey 
building to the front, one ground plus 12 storey building to the rear, 
providing 99no. residential flats and 2no. retail/commercial units with 39 
parking spaces and bin storage. 

 
Recommendation:  Delegated to the Planning manager for Refusal. 
 

Note:  Since the committee agenda was published – the application has 
been withdrawn by the applicant. 

 
 

  

Page 47

AGENDA ITEM 6



P/01276/004 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, and comments that 

have been received from consultees and neighbouring occupiers, and all 
other relevant material considerations it is recommended the application 
be delegated to the Planning Manager for refusal for the following 
reasons:  
 

1. By virtue of the proposed layout, the proposal would result in the 
loss of three existing occupied main town centre units (total 
1004sqm) to make way for two much smaller units which total 
137sqm. The loss of 867sqm in occupied commercial floor space 
would have a significantly detrimental impact on the vitality and 
viability of the Town Centre. In addition, the proposed financial 
service units due to their floor area each being 65sqm a
[...]
the evidence base carried out in the Footprint Ecology 
Report dated 2019. No information has been submitted to 
demonstrate no likely significant effect would occur as a result of 
the development or to assist the competent authority in carrying 
out the appropriate assessment. In addition, the application does 
not propose net gains in biodiversity. The proposal has therefore 
failed to demonstrate compliance with Core Policy 9 of the Core 

Page 51



Strategy, the requirements of the National Planning Policy 
Framework, and The Conservation of Habitats and Species 
(Amendment) Regulations 2017 (as amended).   

 
1.2 This application is to be determined at Planning Committee as it is an 

application for a major development comprising more than 10 dwellings. 
  
 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 This is an outline planning application to include Matters of Access, 

Layout, and Scale for the redevelopment of 277 & 279 High Street to 
create 99no. residential flats and 2no. ground floor commercial units. The 
proposal includes:  
 

 demolition of 277 & 279 High Street; 
 7 storey building fronting the High Street, comprising two ground 

floor financial service units (Use Class Eci), ground floor lobby 
entrance from High Street, and 39no. residential flats above; 

 13 storey building to the rear of the High Street, comprising 60no. 
residential flats; 

 residential flats to total 99 flats at a mix of  32 x studio flats; 7 x 1 
bed flats; 60 x 2 bed flats;  

 single storey link building to the rear of 271 – 275 High Street to 
connect the proposed High Street building and the 13 storey 
building to the rear, to comprise access and cycle store; 

 39 surface level car parking spaces at rear and within the 
undercroft of the proposed 13 storey building;  

 communal bin store to the rear.  
 
 Matters of Appearance and Landscaping are reserved.  
 

2.2 The application is accompanied by the following documents: 
 

 Floor plans, elevations (includi
[...]
t units within the site. Access taken from the north via A4 
Wellington, which also serves the Observatory carpark and servicing area 
and the Verona Apartments which are residential flats fronting the A4.   
 

3.6 The site includes land at the rear for road widening to extend the existing 
service road in Grove Parade, such that eventually it links Wexham Road 
with the A4 (as set out in Local Plan Policy T14).  

  
4.0 Relevant Site History 

 
4.1 Application Site: 

 
P/01276/003 Outline Planning Permission (with Matters of Scale) for the 

demolition of the existing buildings on 277-279 High Street 
and redevelopment consisting three buildings, one of  a 
single storey link building for cycle store and reception 
area, one part four/five storey, one six storey and a single 
storey link building to provide  up to 57no. residential flats 
with ground floor retail/commercial units, cycle storage 
facility and car parking. (Layout, Appearance and 
Landscaping to be dealt with by reserved matters). 

                        Approved with Conditions; Informatives; 13-Jan-2020 

Page 53



                        [Case Officer Note: Not Implemented and Extant].  
 
281 High Street:  
 
P/00790/026 Retrospective application for two additional units at 3rd 

floor level, retention of existing fire escape, and various 
elevation changes 

                         Invalid  
                        
P/00790/023 Variation to Condition 2 of approved planning application 

P/00790/020 (as amended by P/00790/022) to allow for 
changes to the windows and finishing materials to the front 
elevation.    
 Approved with Conditions; Informatives; 05-Sep-2016 

 
P/00790/022 Application to vary conditions 02 (approved drawings – 

internal layout & elevational treatment), 07 (window 
positions), 08 (obscure window positions) and 09 
(solarshield windows) of planning permission reference 
P/00790/020, dated 4th may 2012.    
 Approved with Conditions; Informatives; 04-Oct-2013 

 

[...]
y 
 
A key part of this strategy is to promote major housing and employment 
development in and around the centre which is aimed at providing much 
needed accommodation and supporting the town centre economy.   
 

Page 68



The Interim Framework encouragers comprehensive development to 
ensure good quality design, and optimise the scale of development on the 
site whilst respecting its surroundings. Some small sites can be 
redeveloped individually if there is a comprehensive masterplan to co-
ordinate design and ensure piecemeal development does not 
disadvantage reasonable redevelopment of the next door sites.  
 
The application site is identified as a Scale of Opportunity site (draft 
proposed development site) as shown on Plan B; a Retail Frontages site 
with residential at the rear as shown on Plan C; and an Area of Change as 
shown on Plan D. Plan G does not identify the site for New Tall Buildings.  
 
The site is therefore identified as being potentially available for 
redevelopment to include housing; would need to retain an active frontage; 
and is identified as site that could contribute towards new homes in the 
town centre sought by the Centre of Slough Framework.    
 

7.4 The planning considerations for this proposal are: 
 

 Planning History 
 Land use  
 Supply of housing  
 Impact on the character and appearance of the area 
 Comprehensive development 
 Impact on amenity of neighbouring occupiers  
 Living conditions for  future occupiers of the development 
 Crime prevention  
 Highways/transport and parking 
 Air quality 
 Sustainable design and construction  
 Surface water drainage 
 Fire Safety  
 Affordable housing and Infrastructure  

  
8.0  Planning History 

 
8.1  The planning history is a material consideration. The previous planning 

application (ref. P/01276/003) for the following was approved on 13th 
January 2020: 
 

Outline Planning Permission (with Matters of Scale) for the 
demolition of the existing buildings on 277-279 High Street and 
redevelopment consisting three buildings, one of  a single storey 
link building for cycle store and reception area, one part four/five 
storey, one six storey and a single storey link building to provide  
up to 57no. residential flats with ground floor retail/commercial 
units, cycle storage facility and car parking. (Layout, Appearance 
and Landscaping to be dealt with by reserved matters). 

Page 69



                         
Although the above development has not been implemented, its planning 
permission does not expire until January 2025 and therefore at the time of 
writing could still be carried out subject reserved matters approval and 
discharging any pre commencement conditions. 
 

8.2  The main differences compared to the previously approved extant scheme 
(ref. P/01276/003) are set out below:   
 

 This outline application includes Matters of Access, Scale, and 
Layout, with Matters of Appearance and Landscaping being 
reserved. The previous outline application included Matters of 
Access and Scale, with Matters of Layout, Appearance and 
Landscaping being reserved.  

 This application proposes 99 flats compared to 57 flats  
 High Street building is 2 storeys higher at 7 storeys compared to 5 

storeys. This building is also wider at the rear and positioned  
closer to the neighbouring property to east at 281 High Street 

 Rear block is 6 storeys higher at 12 storeys compared to 6 storeys. 
 This application proposes 39 car parking spaces compared to 19 

car parking spaces.  
 

8.3  Since the previously approval (ref. P/01276/003), the National Planning 
Policy Framework has been updated on 20 July 2021 and the Local 
Planning Authority cannot demonstrate a Five Year Land Supply. In 
addition the Interim Framework for the Centre of Slough, the Emerging 
Preferred Spatial Strategy for the Local Plan for Slough, and The Draft 
Centre of Slough Regeneration Framework (Aug 2020) have been 
published. 
 

9.0 Land Use  
 

9.1  The
[...]
g  P* = Present for part of meeting   
Ap = Apologies given   Ab = Absent, no apologies given

COUNCILLOR 26/5 23/6 28/7 15/9 13/10 10/11 15/12 26/1 23/2 
cancelled 

23/3 13/4 

Ajaib P P P P P P P P  P  

A Cheema P P P P P P P P  Ap  

Dar P P P P P P Ap P  P  

J Davis P P P Ap P P P P  Ap  

R Davis P P P P P P P P       Ap  

Gahir P P P P P P P P  P  

Mann P P P P P P P P  Ap  

Muvvala P P Ap P P P P P  Ap  

S Parmar P P P P Ap Ab P P  P  

P
age 109

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 23rd March 2022
	4 Human Rights Act Statement - To Note
	5 P/12934/018 - Theale, Old Bath Road, Colnbrook, Slough, SL3 0NS
	6 P/01276/004 - 277-279 High Street, Slough, SL1 1BN
	7 Members' Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 13th April, 2022. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Ajaib (Chair), J Davis (from 6.35pm), Gahir, Mann, Muvvala 
and S Parmar 

  
  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillors A Cheema, Dar and R Davis 

 
 

PART I 
 

 
106. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 
 

107. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 
 
 

108. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 23rd March 2022  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd March 2022 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 

109. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note  
 
The Human Rights Act Statement was noted. 
 
 

110. Planning Applications  
 
The Amendment Sheet, which included details of alterations and amendments 
received since the agenda was circulated had been sent to Committee 
Members and published on the Council website. Members confirmed they had 
received and read it prior to the consideration of planning applications. 
  
Resolved – That the decisions taken in respect of the planning applications 
as set out in the minutes below, subject to the information, including 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the Planning Manager and 
the Amendment Sheet circulated to Members prior to the meeting and subject 
to any further amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee. 
 
 
 
 



 
Planning Committee - 13.04.22

 
 

111. P/12934/018 - Theale, Old Bath Road, Colnbrook, Slough, SL3 0NS  
 
Application  Decision  

  
Outline planning permission with 
some matters reserved for the 
redevelopment of the site to provide 
24 No. flats contained within 2 
separate apartment blocks. Block C 
will contain 4 storeys and Block D 
will contain 5 storeys together with 
access parking and hard 
landscaping. 

Having noted the Amendment Sheet, 
and the removal of the Holding 
Objection from the Environment 
Agency, delegated to the Planning 
Manager for approval subject to: 
  

i)                 the satisfactory completion 
of a s106 agreement; 

ii)               finalising conditions and 
pre-commencement 
conditions; 

iii)              and any other minor 
changes. 
  

Or, refuse the application if a 
satisfactory s106 Agreement was not 
completed by 31st October 2022, 
unless otherwise agreed by the 
Planning Manager in consultation 
with the Chair. 
  
(Councillor J Davis arrived after the 
Planning Officer had commenced the 
introduction to the report and 
therefore she did not vote on the 
application). 
  

  
 

112. P/01276/004 - 277-279 High Street, Slough, SL1 1BN  
 
Application  Decision  

  
Outline planning permission (with 
matters of access, layout and scale) 
for the demolition of existing 
buildings on 277-279 High Street and 
redevelopment consisting three 
buildings, one of a single storey link 
building for cycle store and reception 
area, one ground plus six storey 
building to the front, one ground plus 
12 storey building to the rear, 

Withdrawn by the applicant. 
  
  



 
Planning Committee - 13.04.22

providing 99 No. residential flats and 
2 No. retail/commercial units with 39 
parking spaces and bin storage. 

  
 

113. Members' Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the record of Members’ attendance for 21/22 be noted. 
 
 

114. Date of Next Meeting - 25th May 2022  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 25th May 2022. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.05 pm) 


